

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 17-50762

CITY OF EL CENIZO, TEXAS; RAUL L. REYES, Mayor, City of El Cenizo; TOM SCHMERBER, County Sheriff; MARIO A. HERNANDEZ, Maverick County Constable Pct. 3-1; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; MAVERICK COUNTY; CITY OF EL PASO, *Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants*,

CITY OF AUSTIN, JUDGE SARAH ECKHARDT, in her Official Capacity as Travis County Judge; SHERIFF SALLY HERNANDEZ, in her Official Capacity as Travis County Sheriff; TRAVIS COUNTY; CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, CITY OF HOUSTON, *Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants*,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, Governor of the State of Texas, in his Official Capacity; KEN PAXTON, TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL, *Defendants-Appellants Cross-Appellees*.

EL PASO COUNTY; RICHARD WILES, Sheriff of El Paso County, in his Official Capacity; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND, MOVE SAN ANTONIO, *Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants*,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, Governor; KEN PAXTON, Attorney General; STEVE MCCRAW, Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, *DEFENDANTS-Defendants-Appellants Cross-Appellees*.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO; BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS; REY A. SALDANA, in his Official Capacity as San Antonio City Councilmember; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF CHICANOS IN HIGH EDUCATION; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED; WORKERS DEFENSE PROJECT, *Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants*,

CITY OF AUSTIN,
Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, sued in his Official Capacity as Attorney
General of Texas; AND GREG ABBOTT, sued in his Official Capacity as Governor of
the State of Texas,
Defendants-Appellants Cross Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS CROSS-APPELLEES**

Michael M. Hethmon
Christopher J. Hajec
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: 202-232-5590
Fax: 202-464-3590
Email: litigation@irli.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIESi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Under The Special Needs Doctrine, Federal Authorities Can
 Constitutionally Arrest And Detain Individuals Suspected Of Being
 In The United States Illegally3

 B. States Do Not Violate The Fourth Amendment By Assisting The
 Federal Government In Detaining Individuals Thought To Be In
 The United States Illegally8

 1. Under 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B), state and local jurisdictions
 may cooperate with ICE officials in detaining aliens9

 2. State and local officials are entitled to rely on probable cause
 determinations made by the federal government in detainer
 requests11

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012) 3, 7, 10-12

Au Yi Lau v INS, 445 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 8

Blackie’s House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo, 659 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 4

Brown v. Texas, 443 U.S. 47 (1979) 5

Comm. for Immigrant Rights v. Cty. of Sonoma, 644 F. Supp. 2d 1177
(N.D. Cal. 2009) 3

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 6-7

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952) 7

Illinois v. Lidster, 540 U.S. 419 (2004) 5

In re Q- T- -- M- T-, 21 I. & N. Dec. 639 (B.I.A. 1996) 1

John Doe No. 1 v. Ga. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, 147 F. Supp. 2d 1369
(N.D. Ga. 2001) 6

Keller v. City of Fremont, 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013) 1

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen, No. 3:04-0613, 2004
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26507 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 28, 2004) 6

Matter of C-T-L-, 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010) 1

Matter of Silva-Trevino, 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016) 1

Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S. 444 (1990) 5

New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 691 (1987) 5

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985) 4

Ohio v. Robinette, 519 U.S. 33 (1996) 4

People v. Xirum, 993 N.Y.S.2d 627 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014) 14

Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs, 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013) 10

Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir. filed Sept. 28, 2016) 1

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs’ Ass’n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989) 5

State v. Somfleth, 492 P.2d 808 (Or. Ct. App. 1972) 13

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 4

Texas v. United States, 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) 1

United States v. Hensley, 469 U.S. 221 (1985) 12

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte, 428 U.S. 543 (1976) 5

United States v. Ortiz, 781 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2015) 12-13

United States v. Ovando-Garzo, 752 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2014) 10

United States v. Quintana, 623 F.3d 1237 (8th Cir. 2010) 10

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995) 4-5

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008) 2

Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014) 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 11-12

U.S. Const. amend. 4 *passim*

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 202 3 n.1

6 U.S.C. § 291 3 n.1

6 U.S.C. § 557 3 n.1

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1231 3

8 U.S.C. § 1357 3

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(ii) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) 9-11

10 U.S.C. § 808 13

Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act., Pub. L. 91-538, 84 Stat.
1397 (1970); Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 51.14 12

Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.053(a)(3) 2

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.251 2

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) 6

Matthew O'Brien, Spencer Raley & Jack Martin, *The Fiscal Burden of
Illegal Immigration on United States Taxpayers (2017)* 3, Fed'n for Am.
Immigration Reform (2017), <https://fairus.org/sites/default/files/2017-09/Fiscal-Burden-of-Illegal-Immigration-2017.pdf> 8
